P.0.Box 791

Eastpoint, FL 32328

May 31, 1994
Ms. Blanca 5. Bayo, Director .
Records and Reporting S ,j'fg o
Florida Public Service Commission : w g ﬁP .
101 East Gaines Street, Room 111 ’
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: PSC Docket No.. 931111- SU

Dear Ms. Bayo,

I herewith register my protest to Mr. William Peebles’ letter of April 26, 1994 in which he
moves to dismiss all objections to the sewage treatment certificate for the Resort Village Utility, Inc.
and respectfully request that the Public Service Commission deny his motion and hold appropriate
hearings to allow full discussion of the issues on the Resort Village request.

My home is located several hundred feet from the proposed wastewater treatment plant and I
believe I will suffer adverse impacts (noise, odor, and other potential dangers) from a plant located

contiguous to a residential neighborhood.

I spoke with Mr. Jose D’ Lorenzo about several factors in relation to this proposed plant and
found that he (and perhaps others at the PSC) was not fully aware of many of the circumstances
ACK __related to this particular application. Among the many factors are;

AFA
APP — 1. The Franklin County Commissioners denied the Resort Village proposal and application
CAF for an amendment to the 1977 Development Order on January 4, 1994 following two
CiMU public workshops and a formal public hearing on December 7, 1993.
CTR
£ 2. Inaletter to Dr. Ben Johnson dated May 2, 1994, Joe May of the Dept. of Environmental
LEs 0ulle.., Protection indicated that the Resort Village application is listed as incomplete as of 1 45 £
L 3 5/2/94. In part, the data regarding storm water has not been satisfactorily addressed byf P %‘
08c the Resort Village proposal. Copies of photographs I submitted at the public hearing on f:_;,}" i
R Dec. 7, 1993 show this particular area of the island is subject to severe flooding and it is - é_}
. 7 located adjacent to Nick’s Hole which.iy oti¢'t#ithe most environmentally sensitive ? = 5
W breeding areas of the entire ApalgchlculgBaé( - %«: i}‘ g
. Lol - N 3 &5
g £

" 3. InaDEP memo (included herewith);ggg;ggglt;sg@ﬂfg%ambers seriously challenge the
likelihood of the Resort Village operation achieving the level of environmental protection



the applicant forecasts in the wastewater treatment proposal.

4. The P.S.C. has already issued a sewer certificate to Regency Sewer Inc. for St. George
Island , and Regency has easements for sewer lines for the existing Leisure Lane which is
the only through road running through the center of the proposed Resort Village.

5. The Resort Village proposal is located in an area a dune breach already exists, indicating
past overwash events have occurred in this area, and the topography here indicates a 15
degree slope from the gulfto the bay.

6. Unlike other wastewater treatment facilities on the island which are located as near the
gulf as possible, this proposal places the treatment plant very close to wetlands and the
bay where environmental impacts would create a serious threat to the bay from improper
operation, leakage, malfimction, flooding and containment problems.

7. The P.S.C. has repeatedly cited limitations of potable water supply on St. George Island,
and the water needs of this plant and the proposed Resort Village has been cited by the
P.S.C. and the Northwest Florida Water Management District as beyond the present
capacity of the St. George Island Utility Co. to provide the needed water resources.

8. It is my understanding that negotiations with Dr. Johnson are currently underway for the
State of Florida to acquire a portion of this property and bring it under the jurisdiction of
the Estuary, along with other adjacent properties already acquired by the state.

Would the Public Service Commission seriously consider locating a sewage treatment plant in
such a critical environmental area without a full discussion of all relevant data?

I respectfitlly request the P.S.C. to deny Mr. Peebles’ motion and allow hearings on this
application to proceed as anticipated and scheduled.

Sincerely,

///mf,%ﬂw«/

Thomas H. Adams
Enclosures: DEP memo
15 copies of this lefter

Copyto: Jose D’ Lorenzo, Staff Attorney
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
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: ORDER_DENYING AHENDMENT TO ST. GEORGE ISLAND
DEVELOPHENT OF REGIONAL IHPACT ORDER
-\ WHENEAS, Or. Den Johnson and Coastal Development Consultants, 1Ine.,

appliesd for an amendment to the St. George Island Development Order datnd
Septembor 20, 1977 for 58 acres described in Appendix A hereto.

WHEHFAS, the Franklin County Board of County Commissionnrs has conducted
workshops and a hearing pursuant to Chapter 380,

WHERFAS, the 1977 Development Order designates the Property as a
Commarcial Area, to be developed with “one or more high qual ity resort hatelx
or wmotels, together with such affiliated uses as may be  appropriote o
desirable,...”; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant proposed an Amendment to the 1177 Development
Ovder, which would have permitted a mixed-use development of the Applicant’s
property, including the construction of up to 6@ multi-family residential
units; and

WHEREAS, there was stronyg opposition from individual property owners
within the Plantation to the inclusion of multi-family vresidential units
within the proposed development; and '

WHEREAS, the 1977 Development Order requives further Board approval for .
the use of the Property for the construction of condominfums or multi-family .
residential units, - L

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Board of County Commissioners, heraby f[inds
and orders, . s T

1. This order is based on Competent and subistantial evidence.
2. It is not necessary to determine if{ the proposed dqveldpmenc orde :

presentad at the December 7, 1993, hearing is a substantial deviation {rom th
1977 development order, ) o

J. The development plan described in the proposed St. George [sland
Resort Village Development Order amendment, including 6@ - mult{-family ..
residential units, is denied and the 1977 Davelopment Order As it relates to
the Property is not amended. ) e

4. Any development of the Property will continue to be contrnlled hyi
the terms and conditions of the 1977 Development Order as it ieclates to th
Properry- . T

5. The approval af site plans and appropriate rezoning of land wiLHié

the development {5 addressed in the 1977 Development of Regional Impact Order.
Development permits may be obtained as set forth in tha 1977 Davalopment of
Regional Impact Order. The owners should apply for an amendment Lo Lhe
development order specifying densities of uses permitted for tha propecry.

6. Future applications for ‘davelopment orders should adequately
address storm water, sewage disposal, fire safety, emergancy evacuation and
water supply, and provide reasonable assurances that the quality and
productivity of Rpalachicola Bay will be maintained.

{

A certified copy hereof shall be furnished by certifiad U.5, Hail o the

Department of Community Affairs, the Apalachee Regional Planning Council, flen B
Johnson and Coastal Development Consultants, Inc,

> :
e T e ,QQ&?,QN?.QRDSRED this f&: day of January, 1994.

St g L. S
HENDALL wADE i FL' QL0009 B- 437 P07 - 5 . &
CO:FRANFL IN ST.gtERh COIFRANKLIN St -
FILED aND RECORDED By VERIE)EELML) |
- DATE 01/06/94 TIME )54, AR ety
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”” Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Northwest District

Lawtm Chiles 160 Governmental Center Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Pensacola, Florida 32501-5794 Seeretary

Dr. Ben Johnson, President

Coastal Development Consultants, Inc.
1234 Timberlane Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32312

Dear Dr. Johnson:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your application, file number
DC19-235845, for a permit to construct a new 0.030 MGD wastewater
treatment facility to serve St. George Island Resort Village.
Reclaimed water will be discharged to three (3) absorption beds.

The additional information received on April 4 was reviewed,
however, the items listed on the attached sheet remain
incomplete. Evaluation of your proposed project will continue to
be delayed until we receive all requested information.

if you have any questlons, please contact Joe May at (904)
444-8380. When referring to this pro;ect please use the file
number indicated.

Program Admlnlstrator
Water Facilities

AWJ:jmb

Attach: Completeness Summary Items

cc: Gary J. Volenec, P.E.
Franklin County Public Health Unit
Tallahassee Branch Office, DEP
Richard Deadman, DEP I/GOV PR
Duncan J. Cairns, NWFWMD
Mike Donovan, ARPC
‘Thomas “H.~Adanms §

Printod on reeyreled paper,



NORTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
HEUOQRARDRUK

TO!: Duncan Ué;gg;t?‘%xfif, Bureau of Environmental Management and

Resource Plamning

THROUGH: Crahan lLawis D, <’§:nior Environmental Scientis:
. Tem Pratt “gbtcf. Ground Watar Bureau
Pan latham & Environmental Engineer

FROM: Dan Tonamaire¥. Assistant Water Regource Plenner

DATE:  February 8, 1593

SUBJECT;  St. George lsland Resort Village Development Onsite Wastewatex
Treatment Plant

ﬁmﬂmm*m**nwmmm*mm**wﬂww*****wu-**nm

The ptapoxed project iz located within the Apalachicola River and Bay
System, which has been designated by the Northwest Florids Water Mansgemwent
Distgict as the highast prioxity watershed under the Surface Weter Improvement
2nd Mansgement (SWIM) Program. As such, the Floride Legislasure has directed
the Distriecr to protect and restore water quality and natuxal resources
of the river and bay system. The vatars of Apalachicola Bay are clagsified as
an ‘Aquatic Preserve, Outstending Florids Water (OFW), and Class I1I Shellfish
Harvesting Approved waters. In addition, the zres has besen designated a
Kational Estuarine Ressarch Reserve and an Intarnational Biosphere Reserve.
Activities that would adversely impact the water quelity and natural resources
of the system should not be parmitted.

The proposed development encompasses approximately 58 acres adjacent to
the alirzstrip east of Nick’'s Hole on St. George Island. Nick's Hole includes
seagrass beds and marshes, and s one of the mogt productive nursery areas in
the outer reaches of Apalachicola Bay. The initial propesal consisted of 175
hotel rooms, 165 residential condominium units, 42,000 square feet of
commercial space, and 340 rastaurant seats. This development will generate &n
estimated 70,000 - 90,000 gallons per day (GPD) of wastewater requiring
dizposal. An advanced wastewater treatment plant i{s propesed to handle the
waste. This facility will un{lize an extended aeration mode of the activated
sludge process wvith additional high levals of nitrogen and phosphorus removal,
The resulting wastewater will have & $:5:3:1 (5 mg/i BOD, 5 mg/l TSS, 3 mg/1
TN, and 1 mg/l TP) level of treatment. .
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The District’s primary concern remains the potential degradation of
- surface waters and aquatie habitat in the bay. The Disgrict strongly
encourages review of secondary and cumulative {mpacts on water resources
assoclated with the overall proposed project and recommends that a Stormwater
Plan for the entire =zite be submitted in conjunction with the wastewater
treatment plant application in order that appropriate cumulative impacts be
properly assessed., Insufficlent information has been provided to adeguately
asseas potential degradation of this OFW or interaction between xainfall,
overland runoff, ground water, and surface waters, including circulation and
mixing with Apalachicols Bay.

, This applicatien does not. address potential stormwater impacts for the
entire project, Reduced abgorption over the disposal ateas and increased
impervious surfaces will result in additional stormwatexr runoff. The combined
potential increase of stormwaver runcff and sffluent disposal may compound
adverse affecte to the water quality and aquatic habitat. These possibilities
give cause for concurrent reviaw ¢f cumulative impacts from tha davelopment.

. Specific concerns with the wastewater traatment plant applicatlion gre
inciuded below:

1. The applicant has not provided documentation regarding the “"strong abllity
[of marsh] to add to the natural filtrationm and processing of the diffused
ground watex,,." (pp.i-{i and page 33 in original submittal). 1In addition,
the applicant does not address the impacts of nutrient euriched freshwater

on the receiving salt marsh communicy. Increased freshwater flows may
provide opportunities for colenization of "weedy® or "noxious" specles
less tolerant of higher salinities (e.g., Phragmises and Iypha).

2. The applicant doet not address the {mpacts of nutrient rich freshwater om
the gulf bsach interface. ~Nutrient enriched freshwater could potentially
discharge on the gulf beach, which might be conducive to noxious growths
ineluding bacteria and blue green algae.

3. Category I, Class C designation for the treatment plant rasquires minimal
steff requirements (3 hours/day, 6 days/week) and does not appear
adequate, given the location of the faci{lity and potential load V
variability (peak usage on weekends and limited load during the week).

4. The applicant has based estimation of impacts to ground vater on
assumptions with which District staff do not conmcur, For instance:

Information presented on page 31 is used to demonstrate that dilution
of wastewater will be sufficient to substantially reduce ground water .
nutrient concentrations below the 3 mg/L of nitrogen and 1 mg/L of
phosphorus input concentrations at the discharge facilicty. The case is
given of thexe being aveilable 9.5 million gallons of ground water in
which to dilute the discharged effluant, This volume is used to
support the notien of achieving & 100:1 dilutfon of the treared
effluent.
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There are at least two Iessons to question the assumptions underlying
the concept of & 100:1 dilution ratic, First, in order to achieve the
100:1 d{lution ratic, it would be necessery to have complete and
instantaneous mixing. of the 90,000 gallons of effluent into the 9.5
willien gallons of ground water. Civen the physics of ground water
flow, thic is simply not achievable. Seeond, in order to maintain the
dilution ratie, each unit of 90,000 gallons of effluent (one days
operation &t maximum design capacity) would require a corressponding
velume of 9.5 million gallons of uncontaminated ground water in which
to be diluted. This would require complete replacement of the 9.5
million gallons on a dally basis, something that i{s alsc not possible.

A more rsasonable assumption would be that a contaminant plume will
develop as treated effluent becomes entrained in the lecal flow systen.
While 1t is true that the plume will underge some dilution as it is
‘trangported through the flow system, it is questionable whether the ‘
dilution specified in the original submittal will be achieved. There {s
abundant literature to indicate that contaminant plumes emanating from
constant sources of contamination can (under cerctain circumstances and forv
particulsr contaminants) maintain high concentrations, relative to that of
the source. Indeed, the most conservative assumption in this case would
be to aspums no dilution over the course of plume avsluti{on and discharge
to adjacent surface waterbodies. In any casza, the applicant should
further substantiate the cited dilution rate, or provide other relevant
calculations te support another rate. :

Due to the unknowns involved in forecasting the actual discharge interface
~of the pround water and effluent to the surface waters without site
specific data, conservative estimates are warranted. This assumption
could then be used to estimate impacts to surface water from the effluent.

Submittals have indicated that mounding will occur under the gbsorption
beds. Mounding will alter the elevation and flow of ground water,

The. site-specific informaticn submitted in the recent ground water survey
should allow calculations and sstimates to be acomplished which could more
accurately predict alterations in the direction and quantirty o¢f

ground water flow due to the mounding. Once the fate of ground water
quantitiez has been established, impacts at the interface with surface
waters (bay and gulf) should be considered.

Much of the information provided by the applicant includes general
estimations based on limited data. The applicant should provide relevant
data from previous studies to substantiate statemsnts made vegarding water
quality of effluent being discharged. If permits are t¢ be issued on such
limited information, marsh ipventories of vegetation and soil chemistry
and water quality data should be submitted to DEP on & regular basis for
review and determination of impact. In the event of an impact, the
facility should cease operation or alter disposal method or quantity.



At least four surface water quality moni{sering stations should be located
near the north shore (in the tidal creek, at the mouth of the tidal creek,
east and west of the tidal craek mouth) which will provide early
indication of watar quality changes. If contamination i{s {ndicated,
stations should be sdded to assess the contamination (one site should ba
added in Nick’s Hole and a second control site outgide ths area of impact,
probably further offshore). Surfacs water sampling should include a
minjmum of NH,, PO,, TP, DO along with other parameters propesed. In the

event of an impact, the plant should ¢ecase operation or alter disposal
wethod or gquantity.

The closze proximity ¢f the proposed project, and parcicularly the
wastavater treatment facility, to the bay requires all possible
precautions., Plant malfunction or operator error could preoduce a "spill”,
creating & situation demanding on-sive retention of plant overflow and/ox
stormwater. Occasional flooding presently oceurs undsr cevtain tidal and
storm conditions which could flush contsminants from the uplands directly
to the bay. Peotential impacts from flooding events should be considered,

According to the applicant and DEP, a stormwater plan for the facility is
not required (sufficiency responses 1.F). Although a Stormwater pevmit {s
not required for this facility, it {s likely that & permit will be
required for Tthe entire development. The combination of potential impacts
from storuwater runoff (frow the plant and the entire development) and
effluent should be considered to approximate potential degradation.

TOTAL P.OS
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